
 

Avista Corp. 

1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 

Spokane, Washington 99220-0500 

Telephone 509-489-0500 

Toll Free 800-727-9170 

 

July 21, 2023 

 

Public Utility Commission, Oregon 

201 High St. SE, Suite 100 

Salem, OR  97301 

 

RE: LC 81 - Avista Utilities 2023 Natural Gas Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) – Notice for 

Use of General Protective Order 

 

Filing Center: 

 

Please find the enclosed Notice of Use of General Protective Order for Avista Utilities 2023 

Natural Gas Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). 

 

Sincerely, 

/s/Shawn Bonfield 

Shawn Bonfield 

Sr. Manager of Regulatory Strategy & Policy 

509-434-6502 

shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 

 

mailto:shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

OF OREGON 
 

LC 81 

In the Matter of 

 

Avista’s 2023 Natural Gas Integrated 

Resource Plan.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF USE OF GENERAL 

PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 
 

 

Avista hereby provides notice that it anticipates designating information to be produced 

or used in this docket as protected under the Commission’s General Protective Order, No. 

23-132 (GPO).  Information anticipated to be protected includes sensitive market and 

contractual information. The GPO is available on the Commission’s website, 

https://www.oregon.gov/puc/forms/Forms%20and%20Reports/23-132-Blanket-

Protective-Order.pdf   Other parties to the proceeding may seek access to the protected 

information under the terms of the GPO using the attached signatory pages, pre-marked 

for use in this docket.   

 

The individuals listed in the table below are employees of Avista and are identified for 

purposes of accessing information designed as protected by Avista within the docket.  

Avista will provide updates to this table during the course of the proceeding to ensure 

that it accurately identifies the employees who should have access.  Avista includes 

below a generic email address for purposes of sending and receiving protected 

information, which can only be accessed by those individuals listed below.   

 

PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

David Meyer david.meyer@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Shawn Bonfield shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Pat Ehrbar pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Amanda Ghering amanda.ghering@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Jaime Majure jaime.majure@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Avista Dockets dockets@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Tom Pardee tom.pardee@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 

Paul Kimball paul.kimball@avistacorp.com 07/21/2023 
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